

No. 13-1496

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRIAN D. DOVER  
ATTORNEY PLLC  
915 South Main Street  
Jonesboro AR 72401

TERRY L. JORDAN  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
P.O. Drawer 459  
Philadelphia MS 39350

*Counsel for Respondents  
John Doe, John Doe, Sr.  
and Jane Doe*

C. BRYANT ROGERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
VANAMBERG, ROGERS, YEPA,  
ABEITA & GOMEZ, LLP  
347 East Palace Avenue  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 988-8979  
cbrogers@nmlawgroup.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*

DONALD L. KILGORE  
CHOCTAW ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIAN  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Post Office Box 6358  
Choctaw, MS 39350  
*Counsel for Tribal Government  
Respondents Mississippi Band  
of Choctaw Indians, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Factual Background .....	2
II. Legal Background .....	5
A. The Scope Of Indian Tribes’ Legislative Authority Over Non-Indians .....	5
B. The Scope of Indian Tribes’ Adjudicatory Authority Over Non-Indians .....	9
II. Procedural Background .....	12
A. Proceedings In The Tribal Court .....	12
B. Proceedings In The District Court .....	15
C. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals ..	17
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	17
I. There Is No Split In The Circuits .....	17
II. This Case Is Still In An Interlocutory Stage And Is Not Suited For This Court’s Review .....	19
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Does Not Conflict With Any Ruling Of This Court And Does Not Expand Tribal Court Jurisdiction .....	20

IV.	Petitioners’ Speculation Regarding An Explosion Of Tribal Court Tort Claims Is Unfounded .....	30
V.	Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding Due Process And Punitive Damages Are Overblown .....	31
VI.	Petitioners’ Reservation “Poverty” Argument Is Misplaced .....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1003 (2011) . . .	1, 7, 12, 18
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) . . . . .	35
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Shumake</i> , 281 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 818 (2002) . . . .	9, 18, 26, 35
<i>Begay v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 682 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	31
<i>Bird v. Glacier Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (2001) . . . . .	33
<i>Bradley v. School Board of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) . . . . .	25
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor and Aroostock R.R. Company</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) . . . . .	20
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	10, 33
<i>Crowe &amp; Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	12
<i>Davis v. Pioneer, Inc.</i> , 834 So.2d 739 (Miss. App. 2003) . . . . .	29

<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,</i> 732 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	17
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. The Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,</i> 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir.2014) . . . . .	17
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie,</i> 526 U.S. 473 (1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Commission,</i> 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Farmers Union Oil Company v. Guggolz,</i> 2008 WL 216321 (D.S.D. 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Ferrell v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 1996 WL 75586 (E.D.La.1996) . . . . .	29
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,</i> 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>Goodman v. Coast Materials Company,</i> 858 So.2d 923 (Miss. App. 2003) . . . . .	29
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. ‘SA’ NYU WA Incorporated,</i> 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Gulledge v. Shaw,</i> 880 So. 2d 288 (Miss. 2004) . . . . .	29
<i>Hamby v. Cherokee Nation Casinos,</i> 231 P.3d 700 (Okla. 2010) . . . . .	31

<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Company v. Wolf Brothers and Company,</i> 240 U.S. 251 (1916) . . . . .	20, 32
<i>Home Building and Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell,</i> 290 U.S. 398 (1934) . . . . .	26
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,</i> 547 U.S. 651 (2006) . . . . .	31
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kemer v. Chern Const. Corp.,</i> 456 U.S. 461(1982) . . . . .	33
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998) . . . . .	36
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corporation,</i> 132 S.Ct. 1261 (2012) . . . . .	28
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County,</i> 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	8, 33
<i>Martha Williams-Willis v. Carmel Financial Corporation,</i> 139 F.Supp.2d 773 (S.D. Miss. 2001) . . . . .	2
<i>McCray v. New York,</i> 461 U.S. 961 (1983) . . . . .	19
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i> 455 U.S. 130 (1982) . . . . .	7, 25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</i> 572 U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014) . . . . .	36

<i>Miller v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 698 (5th Cir.2004) . . . . .	20
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) . . . . .	34
<i>Phillip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco</i> , 509 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Company</i> , 491 F.3d 878 (8th Cir.2007) . . . . .	18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 389 U.S. 235, 795 S.Ct. 773 (1959) . . . . .	28
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) . . . . .	34
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) . . . . .	21
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors, Inc.</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) . . . . .	7, 9, 10, 12, 21, 35
<i>Swenson v. Nickaboine</i> , 793 N.W.2d 938 (Minn. 2011) . . . . .	31



<i>TTEA v. Ysleta del Sur</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	10, 24, 26, 35
<i>U.S. v. Montana</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .	32
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Building and Loan Assn. of Newark</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940) . . . . .	26
<i>Walls v. North Mississippi Medical Center</i> , 568 So.2d 712 (Miss. 1990) . . . . .	8
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. Gary LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	8, 11, 16, 18
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) . . . . .	23, 29
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	30, 33

## **STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. §1302 . . . . .	32, 34
25 U.S.C. §81 . . . . .	26
40 U.S.C. §3172 . . . . .	31

## **TRIBAL CODE AND RULES**

Choctaw Tribal Code §1-1-4 . . . . .	3
Choctaw Tribal Code §§1-3-1 – 1-3-4 . . . . .	3
Choctaw Tribal Code §1-4-4 . . . . .	29

Choctaw Tribal Code §1-6-7 .....	32
Choctaw R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) .....	14, 20
Choctaw R.Civ.P. 30(b)(6) .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed.1984) (Prosser) .....	18
Krakoff, “Tribal Civil Jurisdiction over Nonmembers: A Practical Guide for Judges,” 81 <i>University of Colorado Law Review</i> , 1187 (2010) .....	21
<u>Mississippi Blue Book, Official and Statistical Register</u> (2008-2012) .....	35
“Note: Sorting out Civil Jurisdiction in Indian Country after Plains Commerce Bank: State Courts and the Judicial Sovereignty of the Navajo Nation,” 33 <i>American Indian Law Rev.</i> 385 (2008-2009) .....	21
Jackson Miller, <u>Encyclopedia of Mississippi Law</u> , Mississippi Practice Series, Tribal Courts .....	2
Rezek and Millea, “Economic Impacts of the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians on the State of Mississippi” .....	35
